Secretaries of India and made applicable as per Section 118(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, while 
conducting and organizing the Board and General Meetings.  

CHANGES IN CAPITAL STRUCTURE OF YOUR COMPANY 

i. Authorised Capital 

Your Company’s Authorised Capital of the Company is Rs. 25,10,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five 
Crores Ten Lakhs only) divided into 12,55,00,000 (Twelve Crores Fifty-Five Lakhs) Equity 
shares of face value of Rs. 2/- each (Rupees Two only) each fully paid. 

During the year under review, there are no changes in the Authorized share capital of your 
Company. 

ii. Issued and Paid-up Share Capital 

During the year under review, your Board of Directors of the Company has made an allotment of

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company has created an “Shree Refrigerations Limited Employee 
Stock Option Plan-September 2024” (“SRL ESOP September 2024”) which was duly approved 
by the shareholders at their meeting held on 30th September, 2024. 

Pursuant to the said plan, the Company has granted 7,00,750 (Seven Lakh Seven Hundred and 
Fifty) Employee Stock Options to the eligible Employees of the Company under the SRL ESOP 
September 2024, at an Exercise Price Rs. 2/- per options stock options to eligible employees 
under the ESOP Scheme, in accordance with the terms and conditions approved.

[...]

Mahatma Gandhi said that “Wealth created by the society has to be ploughed back into 
the society”. The Company had constituted a CSR Committee to decide upon and implement the CSR 
Policy of the Company. 

As per the provision of Section 135 the Company was required to spend Rs. 18,20,259/- (Rupees 
Eighteen Lakhs Twenty Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty-Nine Only) during the F.Y. 2024-25 Rs. 
20,94,400/- (Rupees Twenty Lakhs Ninety-Four Thousand and Four Hundred Only) has been spent 
on the areas mentioned under Schedule VI of Companies Act 2013. 

Further, the Annual Report on CSR is annexed and marked as Annexure III to this Report. 

Further, the Corporate Social Responsibility Policy is available on the website of your Company i.e.

[...]

2,44,90,850 Ordinery Equity Shares of Rs.2/- each 
       2,80,69,409 Ordinery Equity Shares of Rs.2/- each 

Particulars

Authorised Capital :

Total

Equity Shares be sub-divided from 1 Equity Share of Rs.100 each to 50 Equity Share of Rs. 2 each and revised Authorised Share Capital shall be Rs.25,10,00,000  (Twenty Five Crore Ten Lakh Only) 
For FY 2022-23 Equity Share is Rs. 100/- each, in FY 2023-24 1 shares of Rs 100/- each split into 50 Shares of Rs. 2/- each.

Each shareholder is eligible for one vote per share held. In the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the Company